

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS  
AMARILLO DIVISION

THE STATE OF TEXAS,

Plaintiff,

v.

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY  
COMMISSION, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Case No. 2:21-cv-00194

District Judge Matthew J. Kacsmaryk

**DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS FOR LACK OF JURISDICTION**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION.....1

BACKGROUND .....3

I. THE EEOC’s LONGSTANDING INTERPRETATIONS OF TITLE VII .....3

II. THE SUPREME COURT’S *BOSTOCK* DECISION .....4

III. THE CHALLENGED 2021 TECHNICAL ASSISTANCE DOCUMENT.....5

IV. THE EEOC’s ENFORCEMENT FRAMEWORK .....7

LEGAL STANDARDS.....7

ARGUMENT.....8

I. Texas Lacks Article III Standing. ....8

    A. Texas Has Failed to Plausibly Allege Any Imminent Risk of Injury.....10

    B. Texas Cannot Show that Any of Its Alleged Injuries Would Be Traceable to the EEOC Document, or that Such Injuries Would Be Redressable by Its Requested Injunctive Relief. ....13

II. Texas’ Claims Are Not Ripe. ....15

III. Texas Has an Adequate Alternative Remedy under Title VII. ....17

IV. The EEOC Document Does Not Constitute Final Agency Action.....18

CONCLUSION.....22

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*AT&T Co. v. EEOC*,  
270 F.3d 973 (D.D.C. 2001).....19

*Baldwin v. Dep’t of Transp.*,  
EEOC Appeal No. 0120133080 (July 15, 2015)..... 3, 5-6

*Bennett v. Spear*,  
520 U.S. 154 (1997).....18

*Bostock v. Clayton Cnty.*,  
140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020)..... passim

*Cal. Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass’n v. Guerra*,  
479 U.S. 272 (1987).....13

*Choice Inc. of Tex. v. Greenstein*,  
691 F.3d 710 (5th Cir. 2012) .....16

*Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA*,  
568 U.S. 398 (2013)..... passim

*Ctr. for Auto Safety v. Nat’l Highway Traffic Safety Admin.*,  
452 F.3d 798 (D.C. Cir. 2006) ..... 21-22

*DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno*,  
547 U.S. 332 (2006).....8

*De La Garza Gutierrez v. Pompeo*,  
741 F. App’x 994 (5th Cir. 2018) .....17

*Garcia v. Vilsack*,  
563 F.3d 519 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....17

*Glass v. Paxton*,  
900 F.3d 233 (5th Cir. 2018) .....12

*Golden & Zimmerman, LLC v. Domenech*,  
599 F.3d 426 (4th Cir. 2010) .....22

*Hadley-Mem’l Hosp. v. Kynard*,  
981 F. Supp. 690 (D.D.C. 1997) .....22

*Hinojosa v. Horn*,  
896 F.3d 305 (5th Cir. 2018), *cert. denied*, 139 S. Ct. 1319 (2019) .....17

*In re Compl. of RLB Contracting, Inc.*,  
773 F.3d 596 (5th Cir. 2014) .....8

*Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife*,  
504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... 7-8, 9

*Luminant Generation Co. v. U.S. E.P.A.*,  
757 F.3d 439 (5th Cir. 2014) .....19

*Lusardi v. Dep’t,  
of the Army*, EEOC Appeal No. 0120133395 (Apr. 1, 2015).....3, 4, 6

*Machete Prods., LLC v. Page*,  
809 F.3d 281 (5th Cir. 2015) .....8

*Macy v. Dep’t of Justice*,  
EEOC Appeal No. 0120120821 (Apr. 20, 2012).....3, 5, 6

*Massachusetts v. Mellon*,  
262 U.S. 447 (1923).....12, 13

*Monk v. Huston*,  
340 F.3d 279 (5th Cir. 2003) ..... 15-16, 17

*NAACP v. Meese*,  
615 F. Supp. 200 (D.D.C. 1985) .....18

*Nat’l Mining Ass’n v. McCarthy*,  
758 F.3d 243 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....21

*Nat’l Park Hosp. Ass’n v. Dep’t of Interior*,  
538 U.S. 803 (2003).....15, 16

*Ohio Forestry Ass’n v. Sierra Club*,  
523 U.S. 726 (1998).....9

*Peoples Nat. Bank v. Officer of Comptroller of Currency of the U.S.*,  
362 F.3d 333 (5th Cir. 2004) ..... 18-19

*Platt v. Bd. of Comm’rs on Grievances & Discipline of Ohio Sup. Ct.*,  
769 F.3d 447 (6th Cir. 2014) .....9

*Princeton Univ. v. Schmid*,  
455 U.S. 100 (1982).....16

*Raines v. Byrd*,  
521 U.S. 811 (1997).....9

*Ramming v. United States*,  
281 F.3d 158 (5th Cir. 2001) .....7

*Rhea Lana, Inc. v. Dep’t of Labor*,  
824 F.3d 1023 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....22

*Roark & Hardee LP v. City of Austin*,  
522 F.3d 533 (5th Cir. 2008) .....15, 16

*Simon v. E. Ky. Welfare Rights Org.*,  
426 U.S. 26 (1976) .....8

*Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins*,  
578 U.S. 330 (2016).....9

*Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t*,  
523 U.S. 83 (1998) .....8-9

*Texas v. EEOC*,  
933 F.3d 433 (5th Cir. 2019) ..... 19-20

*Texas v. United States*,  
523 U.S. 296 (1998).....16, 17

*Thomas v. Union Carbide Agric. Prods. Co.*,  
473 U.S. 568 (1985).....16, 17

*Three Expo Events, LLC v. City of Dallas*,  
907 F.3d 333 (5th Cir. 2018) .....8

*Town of Chester v. Laroe Estates, Inc.*,  
137 S. Ct. 1645 (2017) .....8

*Trump v. New York*,  
141 S. Ct. 530 (2020) .....9, 10-11

*U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs v. Hawkes Co.*,  
578 U.S. 590 (2016).....18

*Warth v. Seldin*,  
422 U.S. 490 (1975).....9

**STATUTES**

5 U.S.C. § 704.....2, 17, 18

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2 ..... 4

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5 .....7, 14

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-7 .....13

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-16.....3

**RULES**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12..... 7, 8

**REGULATIONS**

29 C.F.R. Part 1601 .....2

29 C.F.R. § 1601.28.....7

29 C.F.R. § 1614 Subpart D.....3

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Preventing Employment Discrimination Against Lesbian, Gay, Bisexual or Transgender Workers,  
<https://www.eeoc.gov/laws/guidance/preventing-employment-discrimination-against-lesbian-gay-bisexual-or-transgender>.....4

What You Should Know: EEOC Regulations, Subregulatory Guidance and other Resource Documents | U.S. Equal Employment Opportunity Commission,  
<https://www.eeoc.gov/laws/guidance/what-you-should-know-eeoc-regulations-subregulatory-guidance-and-other-resource>.....1
